MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

CHAPTER 611

H.P. 2121 - L.D. 2040

AN ACT to Eliminate Discrimination in Cases of Prostitution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 17-A MRSA §851, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:
- 1-A. "Engages a prostitute" means providing or agreeing to provide, either to the person whose prostitution is sought or to a 3rd person, pecuniary benefit in return for sexual intercourse or a sexual act as defined in section 251;
 - Sec. 2. 17-A MRSA §853-B is enacted to read:
- §853-B. Engaging a prostitute
- 1. A person is guilty of engaging a prostitute if he engages a prostitute within the meaning of section 851, subsection 1-A.
- 2. Engaging a prostitute is a Class E crime, except that it is subject only to the penalties provided in section 1301.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 612

H.P. 2232 - L.D. 2089

AN ACT to Adjust Salaries of Officers of Knox and Hancock Counties for 1981.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment